

No. 22-14074

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Plaintiff—Appellee,*

*v.*

**JULIE CHRISLEY,**  
*Defendant—Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
THE HONORABLE ELEANOR L. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE  
CASE NO. 1:19-cr-00297-ELR-JSA

---

**APPELLANT JULIE CHRISLEY'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

J. ALEX LITTLE  
ZACK C. LAWSON  
BURR & FORMAN LLP  
222 2nd Ave S, Suite 2000  
Nashville, Tennessee 37201  
(615) 724-3203  
alex.little@burr.com

CHRISTOPHER S. ANULEWICZ  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
30 Ivan Allen, Jr. Blvd NW # 700  
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

March 29, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Nature of the Case.....	4
B. Course of Proceedings.....	4
C. Statement of Facts.....	6
1. The Bank Fraud Charges.....	7
2. The Government’s Bank Fraud Case at Trial.....	8
3. Sentencing and Forfeiture .....	15
D. Standard of Review.....	17
E. Defendant’s Bail Status.....	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**cont.**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ARGUMENT .....	22
I. THE EVIDENCE AT TRIAL WAS INSUFFICIENT TO CONVICT ON BANK FRAUD.....	22
A. The Government Failed to Prove that Julie Committed the Bank Fraud in Counts 2 to 6.....	22
B. The Government Failed to Prove a Material Misrepresentation for Counts 3, 5, and 6.....	25
II. THE COURT ERRED AT SENTENCING BY REFUSING TO MAKE FINDINGS ABOUT JULIE’S INDIVIDUAL ROLE IN THE BANK FRAUD CONSPIRACY .....	32
III. THE COURT ERRED AT SENTENCING BY FAILING TO EXPLAIN ITS REASONS FOR IMPOSING LARGE AMOUNTS OF RESTITUTION AND FORFEITURE .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	27
<i>Blount Fin. Servs. v. Walter E. Heller &amp; Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 151 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	22
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	34-35
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	23-24
<i>United States v. Dennis</i> , 237 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>United States v. Duenas</i> , 891 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	17, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 842 F. App'x 364 (11th Cir. 2021).....	29-30
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1993) .....	26
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 572 F.3d 878 (11th Cir.2009) .....	35
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 333 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	27-28
<i>United States v. Huff</i> , 609 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**cont.**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 323 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18, 33-34
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 850 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>United States v. Liss</i> , 265 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir.2001) .....	36
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. McAlpine</i> , 32 F.3d 484 (10th Cir.1994) .....	35-36
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>United States v. Perez-Ceballos</i> , 907 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	28-30
<i>United States v. Prieto</i> , 812 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>United States v. Puche</i> , 350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>United States v. Raza</i> , 876 F.3d 604 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 493 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>United States v. Studley</i> , 47 F.3d 569 (2d Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Svete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**cont.**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>United States v. Tilton</i> , 610 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	22
<i>United States v. Vernon</i> , 593 Fed. Appx. 883 (11th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 197 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Universal Health Servs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) .....	31
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982) .....	27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1344(2) .....	22-23
18 U.S.C. § 1349 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND RULES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, cmt. (n. 1).....	32
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3, cmt. (n. 2).....	33-34
